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DESCRIBETHE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The.C.-lL. CpqIs: Memorial, Church is Revival building of adobe and c
building) can be explained by the fact that the walls to a height of 
7 or 8 feet are of 2 ft, thick concrete, rather than of adobe. The 
pilasters, moreover, are concrete except for the top 3 feet. The load 
of the roof rests on the pilasters and not on the walls. The concrete 
capping is both decorative and protective. In addition, there is lime 
between the adobe bricks. The concrete foundation may have steel 
reinforcement. The arches over the windows are not adobe but red brick. 
The original roof was shingle, but the present one is asbestos tile.
The interior of the building is also sturdily built. The main floor 
is supported by 60 bridge timbers 60' x 8" x 16". The sanctuary can 
accommodate about 400 people and is often filled to overflowing for 
funerals and weddings.

The chancel has been altered considerably. Originally there was a 
small high choir loft and raised pulpit, both well placed to take 
advantage of the acoustics. However, in the 1940s, the choir expanded 
so that the loft was remodeled to accommodate the additional numbers, 
and it was thus necessary to lower the pulpit to its present level 
about two feet above the floor. The small room to the right of the 
chancel was originally the pastor's study.

When the church was constructed there was no artificial lighting. Night 
meetings were not held, and the mmaerous large windows made lighting 
unnecessary. Electricity was added under the Rural Electrification 
program, A furnace has been added plus two gas heaters which hang 
from the ceiling in the sanctuary.

The full basement was originally two long rooms but is now divided into 
several rooms and is used for Sunday School classes and social affairs. 
There is also a chapel in the basement, which contains the original 
pulpit and altar from the chancel. There is a kitchen in the basement 
which now has a gas stove. The original wood stove is still in use 
at the Sacaton Flat Church,

Most of the original pews are in use upstairs, but some are in the 
basement chapel and some are at the Lower San Tan Church.

The church is rectangular with a projection for the choir loft in the 
back and a covered porch in the front. There is no spire or bell tower.

The building is tan plastered concrete and adobe with a medittm gable 
roof edged with decorative concrete cappings. The windows are arched.
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The.C. H.. Coo~ Memarial_Church is a larae (6 000 squa~e fe~t) Mission 
Revival bu11a1ng or aaobe ana cement. The unusual height tfor an adobe 
building) can be explained by the fact that the walls to a height of 
7 or 8 feet are of 2 ft. thick concrete, rather than of adobe. The 
pilasters, moreover, are concrete except for the top 3 feet. The load 
of the roof rests on the pilasters and not on the walls. The concrete 
capping is both decorative and protective. In addition, there is lime 
between the adobe bricks. The concrete foundation may have steel 
reinforcement. The arches over the windows are not adobe but red brick. 
The original roof was shingle, but the present one is asbestos tile. 
The interior of the building is also sturdily built. The main floor 
is supported by 60 bridge timbers 60 1 x 811 x 1611 • The sanctuary can 
acco1IDI10date about 400 people and is often filled to overflowing for 
funerals and weddings. 

The chancel has been altered considerably. Originally there was a 
small high choir loft and raised pulpit, both well placed to take 
advantage of the acoustics. However, in the 1940s, the choir expanded 
so that the loft was remodeled to accommodate the additional numbers, 
and it was thus necessary to lower the pulpit to its present level 
about two feet above the floor. The small room to the right of the 
chancel was originally the pastor's study. 

When the church was constructed there was no artificial lighting. Night 
meeting~ were not held, and the numerous large windows made lighting 
unnecessary. · Electricity was added under the Rural Electrification 
program. A furnace has been added plus two gas heat~rs which hang 
from the ceiling in the sanctuary. 

The full basement was originally two long rooms but is now divided into 
several rooms and is used for Sunday School classes and social affairs. 
There is also a chapel in the basement, which contains the original 
pulpit and altar from the chancel. There is a kitchen in the basement 
which now has a gas stove. The original wood stove is still in use 
at the Sacaton Flat Church. 

Most of the original pews are in use upstairs, but some are in the 
basement chapel and some are at the Lower San Tan Church. 

The church is rectangular with. a projection for the choir loft in the 
back and a covered porch in the front. There is no spire or bell tower. 

The building is tan plastered concrete and adobe with a medium gable 
roof edged with decorative concrete cappings. The windows are arched, 
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but the radiating brick voussoirs are plastered over.

The front entrance is reached by cement stairs with solid railings 
leading to an enclosed porch with open window and entry arches.

The building is subject to some petty vandalism, particularly the 
breaking of windows.

There is a small cemetery in the churchyard which includes the graves 
of the son and first wife of Dr. Cook, who died in 1884 and 1889 
respectively.
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—MUSIC
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SPECIFIC DATES 1918 BUILDER/ARCHITECT

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The two-story adobe C. H. Cook Memorial Church was constructed in 1918 
to serve the large congregation of Pima converted by missionary Charles 
H. Cook.

Charles H. Cook arrived in Sacaton in December 1870 with the intention 
of acting as a missionary to the Pima while maintaining himself by 
teaching for the Bureau of Indian Affairs. He learned the Pima 
language and compiled a dictionary.

Cook preached in the Sacaton area for 12 years before he gained his 
first Pima convert, and it was 19 years before he had sufficient 
adherents to organize a church. This first church was at Sacaton, and 
it began in April of 1889. Later, other congregations were established 
in various communities on the Reservation.

As the Sacaton congregation expanded it became necessary to build a 
new church, and this was accomplished in 1918 with the construction 
of the present church dedicated to Missionary Cook. The old church 
was tom down at that time. It had been a one-story adobe with a 
bell tower.

Until the 1950s when the practice was challenged in the courts, the 
children from the Indian boarding school across the street were 
required to attend church services each Sunday. The center row of 
pews was reserved for them.

The church stands on patent land which may be used by the church as 
long as it continues to be a church.

There are plans at present to build a new, smaller, one-story church 
where the original church stood in the front of the churchyard. 
Presbyterian Regulations require the old building to be destroyed if 
a new one is built, but it is possible that an exception might be made 
in the case of a building which still has extremely strong sentimental 
ties for many Pima people.
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STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE 

The two-story adobe C.H. Cook Memorial Church was constructed in 1918 
to serve the large congregation of Pima converted by missionary Charles 
H. Cook. 

Charles H. Cook arrived in Sacaton in December 1870 with the intention 
of acting as a missionary to the Pima while maintaining himself by 
teaching for the Bureau of Indian Affairs. He learned the Pima 
language and compiled a dictionary. 

Cook preached in the Sacaton area for 12 years before he gained his 
first Pima convert, and it was 19 years before he had sufficient 
adherents to organize a church. This first church was at Sacaton, and 
it began in April of 1889. Later, other congregations were established 
in various coIID.llunities on the Reservation. ' •··~-

As the Sacaton congregation expanded it became necessary to build a 
new church, -and this 'was accomplished in 1918 with the construction 
of the present church dedicated to Missionary Cook. The old church 
was to·:rn down at that time. It had been a one-story adobe- ~ith a 
bell tower. 

Until the 1950s when the practice was challenged in the courts, the 
children from the Indian boarding school a~ross the street were 
required to attend church services each Sunday. The center row of 
pews was reserved for them. 

The church stands on paterit land which may be used by the church as 
long as it continues to be a church. 

There are plans at present to build a new, smaller, one-story church 
where the original church stood in the front of the churchyard. 
Presbyterian Regulations require the old building to be destroyed if 
a new one is built, but it is possible that an exception might be made 
in the case of a building which still has extremely strong sentimental 
ties for many Pima people. 
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Significance 8. C, H. Cook Memorial Church

The C. H. Cook Memorial Church is one of the few two-story 
adobe buildings in the state. Its durability and present 
good condition make it a rarity among such structures. The 
building is named for the first Presbyterian missionary to 
the Pima, C. H. Cook, and was the mother church for the 
Presbyterian chapels on the reservation.
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■HAT iiti

1688 West Adams 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
Telephone 271-4174 
DENNIS McCarthy, Director 
WALLACE VEGORS, Assistant Director

STATE PARKS BOARD MEMBERS:
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A.C. WILLIAMS , Vice Chairman 
DUANE MILLER, Secretary 
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Dermis McCarthy, State Historic Preservation Officer 
State and National Registers of Historic Places

March 12, 1975

Mr. Bill Lebovitch
The National Register of
Historic Places
Office of Archaeology and
Historic Preservation
National Park Service
U.S. Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20240

Dear Mr. Lebovitch:

MAR I i J975

Here are the additions to the National Register forms 
on the Bonelli House and the C.H. Cook Memorial Church 
which you requested. I am making arrangements for new 
photos of the Bonelli House and the Prescott Public 
Library.

Sincerely,
- /

Dorothy H. Hall, Historic 
Sites Preservation Officer
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The National Register of 
Historic Places 
Office of Archaeology and 
Histor ic Preservation 
National Park Service 
U.S. Department of the Interior 
Washington, D.C . 20240 

Dear Mr . Lebovitch: 

Here are the additions to the National Register forms 
on the Bonelli House and the C.H. Cook Memorial Church 
which you requested . I am making arrangements for new 
photos of the Bonelli House and the Prescott Public 
Library. 
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Sincerely, 

Dorothy H. Hall, Historic 
Sites Preservation Officer 
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OMD Approval No. 2<) 10218

FEDE:^AL ASSlSTA.'iCE
*■ 0^*^ □ PfiCArf-UCATlON

ACTION [)g APPLIC.1TICN
□ NOTIFICATION OF INTENT (Opt) 

loxf” * n UCP3RT CF FECEPJ\L ACTION

2. APPLI­
CANT'S 
APPLI­
CATION

•. NUMBLR

b. DATE
I'ear moi:th tlau19781218

3. ST2.TE 
APPLICA­
TION 

I IDENTI­
FIER

• . NOMliTR

_AZ J.8-JILlQQ15
b. DAIE Year munth tlau

ASSIGNED 13 78 1 10

Lcava
Zilonfc

4. LEGAL APPLICANT/RECIi'lENT

= State of Arizona
=AZ State Parks Bd..Heritage Cons. Sec. 
=1688 West Adams
= Phoenix •• -'Maricopa
'Arizona «■ ='•'■'^•=85007

1. Applicant Nam*

b. Organitation Unit

c. Stiaat/P.O. Box 
4. City

f. suit
h. Contact Peraon (Miim

41 Map/ione Mo.) iDorothy H. Hall. SHPO (602) 255-4174

5. FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATICN NO.

69086001-101

PRO­
GRAM

(From
Federal
Catalog)

I. NUMBER 1 I5|» I9I0I4I
b. TITLE

Historic Preservation

7. TITLE AND DESCRIPTION OF APPLIC-ANT'S PROJECT
C.H. Cook Memorial ,Church|Stabilization, Restoration, 
and Rehabilitation Project. Sacaton, Pinal County, 
Arizona. This two-story, mission-style~aclot)'e cHiurch 
was built in 1918 to serve the large local population 
of Pima Indians converted by missionary Charles H. 
Cook. Currently vacant, the structure will be sta­
bilized, restored and rehabilitated so that it may 
serve various community meeting functions. It may be

8. TYPE OF APPLICANT/RECIPIENTA-Stat» 
B-lmentatn 
C-Subst^tn 

District 
D-Ccunty 
E-City
F-?chool District 
G-Sp»c«l Purposn District

H-Community Action Agency 
I- Higher Educational Institution 
J- Indian Tribe 
K-Other (Specify):

Enter appropriate letter

9. TYPE OF ASSISTANCE 
A-Basic Grant D-lnsurance
B-Suppleraental Grant E-Other Enter appro- —TTn 
C-Loan priate leUer(t) | A I

10. AREA OF PROJECT IMPACT (Mamet of eitiea. eo'untiee,
Statee, etc.)

Pinal County

11. ESTIMATED NUM­
BER OF PERSONS BENEFITING

89,900

12. TYPE OF APPLICATION
A-New C-Revisisii E-Augmentetion
B-Renewal D-Continuation

£n(er appropriate letter

PROPOSED FUNDING 14. CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS OF:

a. FEDERAL $ 15,000 -oo'
b. APPLICANT 15.000 .03
e. STATE .00

d. LOCAL .00

a. OTHER .00

f. TOTAL * .80.000 -00

a. APPLICANT
1

16. PROJECT START
DATE Year month day

1978 Q 1

b. PROJECT

17. PROJECT DURATION
20 Monthe

IS. TYPE OF CHANGE (For lie or JSe) 
A-Increase Dollars F-Other (Specify): 
E-Decrease Dollars 
C-Incresse Duration
D-Oecresse Duration _________________E-Canceiiation

Enter appro­
priate Utter (t) N A

18. ESTIMATED DATE TO Year month day
BE SUBMITTED TOFEDERAL AGENCY p- 19 7^ ] £ 19

19. EXISTING FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

20. FEDERAL AGENCY TO RECEIVE REQUEST (Marne. City. State. Z/P code) Hen tage ConSerVatlOn
& Recreation Service, Dept, of Interior, Washington, D.C. 20243

21. REMA.RKS ADDED 
g] Ye* □ No

THE
APPLICANT
CERTIFIES
THAT^

a. To the best of my knowledge and belief, 
data In this preap;>lication/aFplic3tion are 
true and correct, the document hai been 
duly authorized by the gavoming body of 
the applicant end the applicant will comply 
with the attached assurances If the tssist- 
ince is approved.

b. If required by 0MB Circular A-9S this application was submitted, pursusnt to in- 
suuctio.is therein, ts appropriate clearinghouses and all respoiices are attached: 

/
Arizona State Clearinghouse

(2)

A'o re.

□□□
m□□23.

CERTIFYING
REPRE­
SENTATIVE

e. TYPED NAME AND TITLE Dorothy H. Hall,
state Historic Preservation

0-ffi cer

b. SIGNATURE C. DATE SIGNED
Year month day

«78 12 18
24, AGENCY NAMEDEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 25. APPLICA- rear montA day

hhIeived 19 78-12-2 7
26. ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT HliKiiAL.t,

CONSERVATION AND RECREATION SERVICE
27. ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE GRANTS 

ADMINISTRATION DIVISION
28. FEDERAL APPLICATION IDENTIFICATION

29. ADDRESS
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20243

3a FEDERAL GRANT
•'^“^"TO'^549

31. ACTION TAKEN

a. AWARDED

□ b. REJECTED

□ e. RETURNED FOR
AMENDMENT

□ d. DEFERRED

□ a. WITHDRAWN

32. FUNDING Year month day 
33. ACTION DATE W- 19^^ /'^

34a year month day
|;rE‘""°i9 79-01-01

a. FEDERAL ) 15,000 .00
b. APPLICANT 15,000 .00 35. CONTACT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMA- 

TION {Namo and telephone number)
36. Year month day
DAT^° 19 80-09-30

e. STATE .00

d. LOCAL .00 Stephen D. Newman 
202-343-4941

37. REMARKS ADDED

□ Yo* tJNo
*. OTHER .00

f. TOTAL , 30,000 .00
30.

FEDERAL AGENCY 
A-95 ACTION

a. In taking aheve action, any comments received from clotringbouioa were con- 
aldaiad. If agency response li due under provisions of Pert 1, 0MB Circular A-9S,
It hts been or Is being made.

b. FEDERAL AGENCY A-9$ OFFICIAL 
(Name and telephone no.)

SAME AS #35

424-101 STANDARD FORM 424 PAGE 1 (10>75) 
Jhr0$crib^ ky A/anapemenC Circular 74*7
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OMO Approval No . 2'l ;:?0218 

I - --
> 

//SSISTAi'!CE 2. APPLI · 
a. NUMBER J. ST!.TE a. Nu!\lll[R i 

~ 
Ff,DE~AL 

CANT'S 
APPLICA- _AL-1R-.J.O..::.DO 1 5 TION 

1. TYPE □ Pfi::A!'PU C:1rn:m APPLI - b. DATE !O<:NTI• b. DAIE Ye.ar 11w ntl1. (l<ttl 
OF 

CATION 
}'ea>" nto ,1 th. MV 

13 78 l lO ACTION 1K) APPLIC!1TION 19 78 12 18 FlER ASSIGNrn 

(Mark ap- 0 NOTIF!C~TION CF INTENT (Opt.) L eave 1)TOpriat• 
box ) 0 !?[PORT OF FEDE!!AL ACTION lJlank 

4. LEGAL APPLICA NT / RECI PIENT 5. FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTI FICATICN NO. 

a. A;,plic1nt Name =State of l\ri zona 69086001 - 101 
b. Or&an ization Unit =AZ State Parks Bd. ,Heritage Cons. Sec. 6. 11 I 5 I• 19 Io 14 c. Street/P.0. Box = 1688 West Adams PRO- 1. NUMBER 

d. City :Phoenix •· County : Maricopa 
GRAM b. TITLE 
(From 

f. Stall :Arizona 1. ZIP Cocla: 85007 Federal 

h. Contact Penon (Name Ca.talog) Historic Preservation 
& telephone No.) :Dorothy H. Ha 11, SHP0 (602) 255-4174 , 

7. TITLE AND DESCRIPTION OF /'.??LICANT'S PROJECT l'-8. TYPE OF APPLICANT/RECIPiENT 

C.H. Cook Memorial .Church lStabilization, Restoration, P,::. ... t.:ite H-Co,.,munity Action Agency 
B-lnterstate I- Hiehcr Educational Institution 

and Rehabilitation Project. Sacaton, Pinal County, C-Substate J- Indian Tribe 
District K--Other < s pen/ "II l : 

Arizona. This two-story, mission-style adobe cnurch D- Ccunty 
E-City 

wa s bui 1 t in 1918 to serve the 1 arge l oca 1 population F-:;:chool District 

of Pima Indians converted by missionary Charles H. 
G-Specr&I Purpc:e 

E11u-r appropria.te letter [A] District 

Cook. Currently vacant, the structure will be sta- 9, TYPE OF ASSISTANCE 

bilized, restored and rehabilitated so that it may A-Basi·c Grant D-lnsuranct 
B-Supplemental Grant E--Other Enter appro- ill] serve various community meeting functions. It may be C-loan priate letter(,) A 

10. AREA OF PROJECT IMPACT (Namea of citi••• eountiea, 11, ESTIMATED NUM- 12. TYPE OF APPLICATICN 
Etatu, etc.) BER OF PERSONS A-New C-RevisiQn E-Au&rr.entstion 

BENEFITING B-Renaw1I D-Continualion 
E11ter cpJ>7opriate letter [8]-Pinal County 89,900 

13. PROPOSED FUNDING 14. CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS OF: 15, TYPE OF CHANGE (For He or Ue) 

15.000 1. APPLICANT b. PnOJECT 
!..-Increase Dollars F-Other (Spccif"lll: 

a. f[l)ERAL $ .oo 6-Decreue Oollars 

15.000 1 4 C-lncrease Duration 
b. APPLICANT .00 O-Oocresse Duration 

16, PROJECT START 17. PROJECT 
E-Canceiiition 

c. STATE .oo 
DATE Year mo,ith tla"I! DURATION E•ter a.ppro- J 1~ 181 d. LOCAL .00 19 7 R Q 1 20 Month.a pria.te !etter(s) : 

e. OTHER .00 18. ESTI MATED DAYE TO· Year month da11 19. EXISTING FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 
BE SLiBMITTED TO 

f. TOTAL $ 1n.nnn .Oil FEDERAL AGENCY ► 19 78 12 19 
20, FEDERAL AGENCY TO RECEIVE REQUEST (Na.me, Cit11, Stau, ZIP co,u) tie rl ta ge :onservation 21, REMARKS ADDEO 

& Recreation Service, Dept. of Interior, Washinqton, D.C. 20243 ~ Yu 0 No 

22. 1. To the best cf my kn~wlodge and belief, b. If required by 0MB Circu lar A-95 this appiicalion was submitted, pursuant to in- Nore- Re,pon,,e 
struclio.1s therein, to appropriate cle:rin&houus and 111 respoa:es are attached: a.tt<>ehed data In this preap;,lic;tion/•P?lication are •i-011,e 

THE true and correct, the C:ocumcnt has been / 

APPLICANT duly authorized by the 1ovcmin1 body of □ IX] 
CERTIFIES th• applicant ,nd th• applicant will cornply <1> Arizona State Clearinghouse 

□ □ THAT ► with the attached 1ssur1nc11 If tilt -ist- (2) 
1nca b 1pprvved. 

(3) □ □ 
23. 1. TYPED NAME AND Tlli..£ Dorothy H. Ha 11~ 

·~ ;{/ p',,_d! 
c. DATE SIGNED 

CERTIFYING YHr m01&tll cfa11 
REPnE, State Historic Preservation 

19 78 12 18 SENTATIVE 0ffi r-l'lr 
24. AGENCY NAME 25. APPLICA· Y•M month da11 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR TION 1978-12-27 RECEIVED 

26. ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT titKlTAut 27. ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE ljl.{AN f!:i 21. FEDERAL APPLICATION 

CONSERVATION AND RECREATION SERVICE ADMINISTRATION DIVISION IDENTIFICATION 

29, ADDRESS 30. FEDERAL GRANT 

WASHINGTON, D. c. 20243 IDENTIFICZTI~~ 0 - 549 
31, ACTION TAKEN 32. FUNDING Year "'0111.\ ciai, 34. l'ecir month """ e} 1. AWARDED $ 15,000 .00 33, ACTION DATE ► 19tJ'J ~/ /7 STARTING 1979- 01 - 01 a. FEDERAL DATE 

0 b, REJECTED b. APPLICANT l.'.>,UUU .00 35- CONTACT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORt.1A• 36. Y c?4T fflOllt.\ dai, 
TION (Nam• GIid tolephon• nu,,,b~r) ENDING 1980-09-30 D c. RETURNED FOR c. STATE .00 DATE 

AMENDMOO d. LOCAL .00 Stephen D. Newman 37, REMARKS ADDED 

0 d. DEFERRED • · OTHCR .00 202-343- 4941 
D •. WITHDRAWN ,. TOTAL $ 30,000 .00 QYH fJ_No 

JO. 1. In takinc above action, any con1m1nls received from cleerin1hou111 were con. b. FEDERAL AGENCY A-95 OFFICIAL 
aldered. If 111en01 r11ponse la 4ut undtt provisions ol Part 1, 0MB Circular l,-95, 

FEDERAL AGENCY II hu been or la bein& a1ad1. 
A-95 ACTION 

424-101 

(Nam• a...t t•l•p1'ot1• 110.) 

SAME AS /135 

STANDARD FORM 424 PAGE 1 (1~75) 
.,._, .,.,,...,,._ h G.SA., l'-.ln-al Manag.,,..,,.C CirC141ar 7-6-7 



S'ECTION IV-REMARKS (Please reference the proper item number from Sections I, II or III, if applicable)

Section f. No. 7 (cont): converted into a museum at a later date. Required project
application information is attached.
The Heritage Conservation Section of Arizona State Parks has reviewed the C.H. Cook 
Memorial Church Stabilization, Restoration, anc'. F.shabilitation Project and finds it 
is in conformance with the "Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Historic Pres­
ervation Projects" and complies with the Memorandum of Agreement executed February 10, 
1978 between HCRS, the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, and the State of 
Arizona.

___ _

// -7 ?
■ -"f

•1

-A> \^TANDARD FORM 424 PAGE 2 (10-75)

~CTION IV-REMARKS (Please reference the proper item number from Sectiona I, II or 111, if applicable) 
Sec{ion f, No. 7 (cont): converted into a museum at a later date. Required project 

application information is attached. 

The Heritage Conservation Section of Arizona State ?arks has reviewed the C.H. Cook 
Memorial Church Stabilization, Restoration, 5r.(: ~-ehubilitat"ion Project and finds it 
is in conformance with the "Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Histc :-- i c Pr•=S­
ervation Projects" and complies ,.'lith the Memorandum of Agreement executed February 10, 
1978 between HCRS, the Advisor.I' Council on Historic Preservation, and the ~tc.~E: of 
Arizona. 

-----------.\)--------------o· TANDARD FORM 424 PAGE 2 (10-75) 



>^»NATIONAL REGISTER DATA SHEET
yWjafTVfK as it annears on federal register: 

C. H« Cook Memorial Church__________
OTHER NAMES: of eniry:^-28-75 county cod®- 

021
(|)IX>CATION street & number 

Church. St,
Jfity / town 

<
vicinity of

Sacaton
s^te county

Pinal
@NPS REGION

____  Western
I Owr\y< B»firImE OSTUE □MUNICIPAL DCWTY DMULTIFU DFEPtRAKagency tiamii)___ ivofal.wh>
EXISTING SURVEYS DH>BS DHAEB DHHL [@FUNDED? DYES DNO ®C0NGRESS. DISTRICT ^ [@SOURCE of NOMINATION PSTTtE

___ Klimt .I1I.I.1 timim

(§)administrator:.

□ FEDERAL ,

(^CONDITION □ deteriorated ^ialtei-ed glt'i'iKinal site
□ excellent □ ruins □ unaltered □ moved
»good Dunexposed □reconstructed Qunknown
□ fair aunexoavated □ excavated

if state who prepared torni?

□ local DPRIVATE 0R6ANIZATIDN
(^features: ^S^UBSTANIIALLY IMTACr-1 ajiffStlBSTANTIALLy IHTACT-2 MnsUBSTAMTIAlLY INTACT-3

9DN0T IMTACT-O Sq NOT INTACT-O ------------------ “
^□UNKNOWN-5 
2d MOT APPLICABLE-8

[^□unknown-4 
Sdnot applicable-7

©□NOT INTACT -O 
SJSlUNKNOIIIIN-6 
2d NOT APPLICABLE-9

gACCESS ffi<ES-Restricted □ YES-Unrestricted □ No Access □ Unknown I® ADAPTIVE USE Om iBinTf@ SAVED? DYES IS PROPERTY A HISTORIC DISTRICT? Q yes 0tTT

@ AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE :
□ ARCHEOLOGY-prehistoric-2 DCOMMERCE-B
□ ARCHEOLOGY-historic-I □ COMMUNICATIONS-T
□ AGRICULTURE-3 □ CONSERVATIDN-8

s/^ARCMITECIURE-4 □ ECONOMICS-9

□ ART-5 □ EDUCATION-10

□ ENGINEERING-11
□ ENTERTAINMENT-26
□ EXPLORATION-12
□ HEALTH-27
□ INDUSTRY-13
□ INVENTION-14
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GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY 
POST OFFICE Box 2193, SACATON, AZ 85147 

TRIBAL HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE 

March 28, 2019 

Roger G. Reed, Historian 
National Register and National Historic Landmarks Programs 
1849 C Street NW 
Mail Stop 7228 
Washington, D.C. 20240 

(520) 562-7162 
Fax: (520) 562-5083 

It ' : Burning of the C.H. Cook Memorial Church, Gila River Indian Community (GRIC), 
Sacaton, Pinal County, Arizona 

Dear Mr. Reed, 

The Gila River Indian Community Tribal Historic Preservation Office (GRIC-THPO) is 
submitting this report for your review and files. On Monday, March 25, 2019 at approximately 
0850 hours (MST), reports began to filter in to the GRIC-THPO regarding a fire at the C.H. Cook 
Memorial Church. The Presbyterian church was listed on the National Register of Historic Places 
on August 28, 1975 (PH0221384). The National Register Nomination Form was completed by 
the Arizona State Parks Department. The church was constructed in 1918 but at the time of the 
fire, the church was not in use. The church has been completely destroyed by the fire. Only the 
adobe walls remain standing and it is apparent that at some point they will collapse. 

At approximately 1015 hours (MST) on March 25, 2019 Reylynne Williams, GRIC-THPO 
Cultural Resource Specialist, Dwight Honyouti, GRIC-THPO Cultural Resource Specialist, and 
Larry Benallie GRIC-THPO Archaeological Compliance Specialist visited the burned church. It 
was obvious that the church was a total loss. A ladder truck was observed pouring water into the 
church through the ruined roof. While we watched the activity, the front roof vault collapsed with 
a loud thump and the vibration from the ground impact could be felt. GRIC Police Officer 
Mariano Conley advised that three individuals (1 adult and 2 juveniles) had been seen leaving the 
church area and had been apprehended in another area away from the church. The individuals are 
currently still in custody charged with arson. The individuals are members of the GRIC. For 
visual reference of the church before, during and after the fire please see the attached 
photographs. Figure 1 is of the C.H. Cook Memorial Church taken in 2014. Figure 2 shows the 
east side of the church engulfed in flames March 25, 2018. Figure 3 shows the church after the 
front roof vault has collapsed March 25, 2019. Figure 4 is a drone photograph showing inside the 
church on March 27, 2019. Figure 5 is an oblique drone photograph of the church taken this 
morning, March 28, 2019. Figure 6 is an overhead view of the church showing the ruined 
wreckage of the interior taken this morning March 28, 2019. 



Figure 1. C.H. Cook Memorial Church July 16, 2014 . 
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Figure 2. C.H. Cook Memorial Church East Side of Church March 25, 2019. 
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Figure 3. C.H. Cook Memorial Church after the front roof vault has collapsed March 25, 2019. 

-
Figure 4. C.H. Cook Memorial Church Drone Photograph March 28, 2019. 
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Figure 5. Oblique View of C.H. Cook Memorial Church Drone Photo March 28, 2019, 

Figure 6. Overhead View of C.H. Cook Memorial Church Drone Photo March 28, 2019. 

C.H. Cook Memorial Church Fire GRIC Sacaton, AZ (03/25/19) 



The GRIC-THPO is open to further discussion regarding final disposition of the destroyed 
historic property. Specifically, is there additional documentation required? The C.H. Cook 
Memorial Church is located within the ancestral lands of the Four Southern Tribes (Gila River 
Indian Community; Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community; Ak-Chin Indian Community 
and the Tohono O'Odham Nation). 

Please feel free to contact us if you should have any additional questions, suggestions, or 
comments. I may be contacted at 520-562-7152 or you can contact Archaeological Compliance 
Specialist Larry Benallie, Jr. at 520-562-7163. 

Re p~ctfuJ ly 

Barnaby V. Le is 
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 
Gila River Indian Community 

xc: Stephen Roe Lewis, Governor 

5 C. H. Cook Memorial Church Fire GRIC Sacaton , AZ (03/25/19) 


